n: in one run, all grid cells were assigned a Manning’s n value 50% more than our NLCD default values, and in the
second run all grid cells were assigned a Manning’s n value of 50% less than our NLCD raster. The changes in
Manning’s n values affected the timing and magnitude of the tailings flood wave, as well as the floodplain

 Copper Mountain Mine TDBA
Colville Confederated Tribes

May 27, 2022

35

inundation area. With a Manning’s n value of 0.04, 82% of the inflow left the model (18% stored on the floodplain)
leaving an inundated area of 219 km2. With a Manning’s n value of 0.30, 72% of the inflow left the model (28%
stored on the floodplain), leaving a larger inundated area of 262 km2

 (A 11). The difference in inundated areas and
flow depths are shown in A 13, while the difference in hydrographs is shown in A 12. The inundated area plot
shows the Manning’s shows that the scenarios were minimally sensitive.

A 11. Manning’s N Sensitivity Analysis – Model Output

Dam Size Model
Scenarios

Bulk
Inflow
(mil m3)

Floodplain
Storage (mil
m3)

Outflow
Vol (mil
m3)

Maximum
Flow at
Princeton
(m3/s)

Time to max
flow at
Princeton
(hrs)

Inundated
Area (km2)
in BC

permitted 50% higher 125.87 5.44 120.43 11235.25 3.69 90.81

raster values 125.87 4.8 121.07 11797.3 3.43 90.05

50% lower 125.87 4.19 121.68 11872.45 3.13 88.56

expanded 50% higher 226.57 6.35 220.21 19787.64 3.39 97.97

raster values 226.57 5.67 220.89 20713.99 3.27 96.93

50% lower 226.56 5.03 221.54 20674.79 2.96 94.7

A 12. Manning’s model scenarios for both the permitted (blue) and expanded (red) dam sizes. Manning’s n values range from
50% lower to 50% higher.

 Copper Mountain Mine TDBA
Colville Confederated Tribes

May 27, 2022

36

A 13. Timeseries hydrographs of low, middle, and high manning’s n vales at three cross sections along the Similkameen for the
permitted dam (bottom row) and expanded dam (top row) in cubic meters per second (CMS) Hydrographs are nearly identical at

Princeton in both dam size scenarios.

 Bingham parameters

For mudflow simulations in FLO-2D, the tailings are characterized as a non-Newtonian fluid. Fluid motion for
these non-Newtonian fluids is controlled both by the fluid stresses that dominate in clear water flows, and by the
interactions among fine-grained sediment particles within the fluid. As introduced in Section 3.4, we examined